

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND

STEPHEN DEL SESTO, AS RECEIVER  
AND ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ST.  
JOSEPH HEALTH SERVICES OF RHODE  
ISLAND RETIREMENT PLAN, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

PROSPECT CHARTERCARE, LLC, et al.  
Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-00328-WES-LDA

**DEFENDANTS PROSPECT MEDICAL HOLDINGS, INC., PROSPECT EAST  
MEDICAL HOLDINGS, INC., PROSPECT CHARTERCARE, LLC, PROSPECT  
CHARTERCARE SJHSRI, LLC AND PROSPECT CHARTERCARE RWMC, LLC'S  
JOINT MOTIONS TO DISMISS UNDER RULES 12(b)(1) FOR LACK OF STANDING,  
12(b)(6) FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE  
GRANTED, AND RULE 12(b)(7) FOR FAILURE TO JOIN AN INDISPENSIBLE  
PARTY, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE MOTION TO JOIN  
A PARTY PURSUANT TO RULE 19**

Pursuant to Rules 9(b), 12(b)(1), 12(b)(6) and 12(b)(7) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Prospect Medical Holdings, Inc. ("Prospect"), Prospect East Holdings, Inc. ("Prospect East"), Prospect Chartercare, LLC ("Prospect Chartercare"), Prospect Chartercare SJHSRI, LLC ("Prospect SJHSRI"), and Prospect Chartercare RWMC, LLC ("Prospect RWH") (collectively the "Prospect Entities"), by and through their undersigned counsel, respectfully request that the Court dismiss the Plaintiffs' Complaint with prejudice as to the Prospect Entities for lack of standing, for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted, for failure to plead fraud claims with the requisite particularity, and for failure to join an indispensable party. Alternatively, the Prospect Entities request that the Court join the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation ("PBGC") as a necessary party pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 19, and stay further action on all motions to dismiss until the PBGC has appeared in the case.

The grounds for Defendants' Joint Motion to Dismiss are set forth in detail in Defendants' accompanying Memorandum of Law filed herewith.

WHEREFORE, Defendants Prospect Medical Holdings, Inc. ("Prospect"), Prospect East Holdings, Inc. ("Prospect East"), Prospect Chartercare, LLC ("Prospect Chartercare"), Prospect Chartercare SJHSRI, LLC ("Prospect SJHSRI"), and Prospect Chartercare RWMC, LLC ("Prospect RWH") request that their Joint Motion to Dismiss be GRANTED. Alternatively, the Prospect Entities request that the Court join the PBGC as a necessary party, and stay further action on all motions to dismiss until the PBGC has appeared in the case.

PROSPECT MEDICAL HOLDINGS, INC.  
and PROSPECT EAST HOLDINGS, INC.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....IV**

**INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 7**

**LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 10**

**I. THE ERISA CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED..... 10**

A. Plaintiffs’ ERISA Claims Against the Prospect Entities Should Be Dismissed on Ripeness Grounds. .... 10

i. Courts Are Not in the Business of Providing Advisory Opinions and Ruling on Hypothetical Issues. .... 12

ii. The Role of the PBGC. .... 13

iii. Plaintiffs’ ERISA Claims Asserted Against the Prospect Entities Are Not Ripe..... 14

B. If Plaintiffs’ ERISA Claims Are Ripe, the PBGC Must Be Joined As A Necessary Party. .... 19

C. If the Court Agrees That the PBGC Should Be Joined as a Party, Further Action on All Motions to Dismiss Should Be Stayed..... 22

D. Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Foist ERISA’s Minimum Funding Obligations on the Prospect Entities, as an Alleged Successor to the SJHSRI Group Defendants, Is Fatally Flawed and Should Be Dismissed. .... 23

i. ERISA’s Minimum Funding Obligations Are Only Enforceable Against the Plan’s Contributing Employers..... 25

ii. ERISA § 502(a)(3) Only Permits an Award of “Appropriate Equitable Relief,” and “Appropriate Equitable Relief” Can Only Lie Against Parties That Have Dealt With the Retirement Plan or Received Its Assets. .... 27

iii. Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Pursue the Prospect Entities as Successors Is an Improper Attempt to Avoid the “Appropriate Equitable Relief” Limitation Placed on ERISA § 502(a)(3). .... 32

E.	Plaintiff’s Attempt to Hold the Prospect Entities Liable for Allegedly Aiding and Abetting, or Knowingly Participating in, Alleged Plan Fiduciary Breaches Should be Dismissed Because the Prospect Entities Are Strangers to the Retirement Plan.....	34
F.	Plaintiffs’ ERISA Claims Should Also Be Dismissed as to the Prospect Entities Because Plaintiffs Seek Non-Equitable, Money Damages .....	37
G.	The Prospect Entities Are Not a Proper Party to Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Obtain Declaratory and Equitable Relief, and Should Be Dismissed From It Because they Are Strangers to the Plan.....	38
<b>II.</b>	<b>THE STATE LAW CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED. ....</b>	<b>38</b>
A.	The State Law Claims are Preempted and Should Be Dismissed.....	38
B.	Plaintiffs’ Fraud Count (Count VII) Should Be Dismissed as to the Prospect Entities....	42
i.	Rule 9(b). ....	43
ii.	Fraud through Intentional Misrepresentations and Omissions. ....	43
iii.	Plaintiffs Fail to Differentiate Among the Prospect Entities. ....	45
iv.	Plaintiffs Fail to Allege with Particularity That Any of the Prospect Entities Made Any Affirmative Misrepresentations or That the Prospect Entities Fraudulently Omitted Material Facts.....	47
v.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Against the Prospect Entities for Fraud for Alleged Misrepresentations and Omissions Regarding the Underfunded Status of the Plan.....	48
vi.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Against the Prospect Entities for Fraud for Alleged Misrepresentations and Omissions to Plan Participants. ....	51
vii.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Against the Prospect Entities for Fraud for Alleged Misrepresentations and Omissions to State Regulators. ....	58
C.	Count XX Alleging Aiding and Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty Should Be Dismissed Against the Prospect Entities. ....	63
D.	Plaintiffs’ Counts Alleging Conspiracy (Count IX) and Fraudulent Scheme (Count VIII) Should Be Dismissed as to the Prospect Entities.....	70
E.	Count VI Alleging Fraudulent Transfer Under R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-16-4(a)(2) and/or § 6-16-5(A) Should Be Dismissed. ....	76
F.	Count V Alleging Fraudulent Transfer Under R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-16-4(A)(1) Should Be Dismissed.....	79



- G. Count XII of the Complaint Should Be Dismissed as the Complaint Does Not Allege Plausible Facts That Prospect Medical Holdings or Prospect East Were Alter Ego Corporations of Any Other Defendant..... 83
- H. Count XIII of the Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because the Complaint Fails To Allege Sufficient Plausible Facts That the Relationship Between Prospect Medical Holdings and the Other Defendants Constitutes a De Facto Merger..... 88
- I. Count XV of The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because the Complaint Fails To Allege Sufficient Plausible Facts That the Prospect Entities Are Successors to SJHSRI, RWH, or CCCB. .... 92
- J. Count XIV Alleging Joint Venture Should Be Dismissed as to the Prospect Entities. .... 93
- K. Count XVI Alleging Civil Liability Under R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-1-2 for Violations of the Hospital Conversion Act Should Be Dismissed as to the Prospect Entities. .... 97
- L. Count XXI Seeking Declaratory Judgment Should Be Dismissed as to the Prospect Entities. .... 99

**CONCLUSION ..... 102**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*514 Broadway Trust, UDT 8/22/05 ex rel Blechman v. Rapoza*,  
816 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.R.I. 2011) ..... 70, 100

*Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila*,  
542 U.S. 200 (2004) ..... 41

*Alexandrino v. Jardin de Oro*,  
573 F. Supp. 2d 465 (D.P.R. 2008) ..... 10

*Alternative Sys. Concepts, Inc. v. Synopsys, Inc.*,  
374 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004) ..... 98

*Am. Paper Recycling Corp. v. IHC Corp.*,  
707 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D. Mass. 2010) ..... 90, 91

*Anthony v. JetDirect*,  
725 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D. Mass. 2010) ..... 25

*Archer v. Outboard Marine Corp.*,  
908 S.W.2d 701 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995) ..... 95

*Arcidi v. Nat’l Ass’n of Gov’t Emps., Inc.*,  
856 N.E.2d 167, 174 (Mass. 2006) ..... 64

*Upholsterers’ Int’l Union Pension Fund v. Artistic Furniture*,  
920 F.2d 1323 (7th Cir. 1990) ..... 33, 34

*Asea Brown Boveri, S.A. v. Alcoa Fujikura, Ltd.*,  
2007 R.I. Super. LEXIS 59 (R.I. Super. Ct. Apr. 11, 2007) ..... 84, 89

*Atieh v. Riordan*,  
797 F.3d 135 (1st. Cir. 2015) ..... 17

*Aulson v. Blanchard*,  
83 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996) ..... 9

*Beck v. Cantor Fitzgerald & Co.*,  
621 F. Supp. 1547 (N.D. Ill. 1985) ..... 74

*Blouin v. Surgical Sense, Inc.*,  
2008 R.I. Super. LEXIS 63 (R.I. Super. Ct. May 12, 2008) ..... 89

*Bud Antle, Inc. v. Eastern Foods, Inc.*,  
758 F.2d 1451 (11th Cir. 1985) ..... 90

*Cardiovascular & Thoracic Assoc., Inc. v. Fingleton*,  
1995 R.I. Super. LEXIS 26 (R.I. Super. Ct. Aug. 23, 1995) ..... 50

*Cargill, Inc. v. Beaver Coal & Oil Co.*,  
676 N.E.2d 815 (Mass. 1997) ..... 90

*Carlo v. Reed Rolled Thread Die Co.*,  
49 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1995) ..... 40

*Chiarella v. United States*,  
445 U.S. 222 (1980) ..... 50

*Cisneros v. Instant Capital Funding Grp., Inc.*,  
263 F.R.D. 595 (E.D. Cal. 2009) ..... 46

*City of Fall River Mass. v. F.E.R.C.*,  
507 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) ..... 12, 13, 16

*Coccoli v. Scituate Town Council*,  
184 A.3d 1113 (R.I. 2018) ..... 44

*Colonial Life & Acc. Ins. Co. v. Medley*,  
572 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2009) ..... 39

*Dayton v. Peck, Stow and Wilcox Co.*,  
739 F.2d 690 (1st Cir. 1984) ..... 90

*Destfino v. Reiswig*,  
630 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 46-47

*Devine & Devine Food Brokers, Inc. v. Wampler Foods, Inc.*,  
313 F.3d 616 (1st Cir. 2002) ..... 91

*DM Research v. Coll. of Am. Pathologists*,  
2 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.R.I. 1998) ..... 46

*Doe v. Gelineau*,  
732 A.2d 43 (R.I. 1999) ..... 83, 84, 84-85

*Douglas v. Bank of New England*,  
566 A.2d 939 (R.I. 1989) ..... 89

*Dycus v. PBGC*,  
133 F.3d 1367 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 17

*Einhorn v. M.L. Ruberton Constr. Co.*,  
632 F.3d 89 (3rd Cir. 2011) ..... 34

*Ernst & Young v. Depositors Econ. Prot. Corp.*,  
45 F.3d 530 (1st Cir.1995) ..... 12

*Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. E. W. Burman, Inc.*,  
391 A.2d 99 (R.I. 1978) ..... 94

*Fleet Nat’l Bank v. Anchor Media Television, Inc.*,  
831 F. Supp. 16 (D.R.I. 1993)..... 71

*Fraioli v. Lemcke*,  
328 F. Supp. 2d 250 (D.R.I. 2004) ..... 48

*Gastronomical Workers Union Local 610 v. Dorado Beach Hotel Corp.*,  
617 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2010) ..... 26

*Giragosian v. Ryan*,  
547 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2008) ..... 16

*Girl Scouts of Middle Tennessee, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of the USA*,  
770 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 25

*Golden State Bottling Co. v. NLRB*,  
414 U.S. 168 (1973) ..... 33, 34

*Gooley v. Mobil Oil Corp.*,  
851 F.2d 513 (1st Cir. 1988) ..... 8

*Gorbey v. Am. Journal of Obstetrics & Gynecology*,  
849 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D. Mass. 2012) ..... 53, 59, 62

*Gray v. Derderian*,  
400 F. Supp. 2d 415 (D.R.I. 2005) ..... 94, 97-98

*Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson*,  
534 U.S. 204 (2002) ..... 29, 37

*Greenstone v. Cambex Corp.*,  
975 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1992) ..... 60

*Gross v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Canada*,  
734 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013) ..... 39

*Guilbeault v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*,  
84 F. Supp. 2d 263 (D.R.I. 2000) ..... 70, 71

*Guilbeault v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*,  
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8365 (D.R.I. Apr. 30, 1999) ..... 43

*H.J. Baker & Bro. v. Orgonics, Inc.*,  
554 A.2d 196 (R.I. 1989) ..... 89, 92

*Haft v. Eastland Fin. Corp.*,  
755 F. Supp. 1123 (D.R.I. 1991) ..... 9, 43

*Hampers v. W.R. Grace & Co., Inc.*,  
202 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 39, 40, 42

*Harris Trust and Savings Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.*,  
530 U.S. 238 (2000) ..... 28, 30, 31, 36

*Hasbro, Inc. v. Mikohn Gaming Corp.*,  
491 F. Supp. 2d 256 (D.R.I. 2007) ..... 49

*Heflin v. Koszela*,  
774 A.2d 25 (R.I. 2001) ..... 84, 85

*Home Loan & Inv. Ass’n v. Paterra*,  
255 A.2d 165 (R.I. 1969) ..... 44

*Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson*,  
525 U.S. 432 (1999) ..... 30

*In re UAL Corp.*,  
468 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 17

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009) ..... 8

*Jorge v. Rumsfeld*,  
404 F.3d 556, 559 (1st Cir. 2005) ..... 6, 9

*Kelly v. Kercher Mach. Works*,  
910 F. Supp. 30 (D.N.H. 1995) ..... 90

*Kelly v. Marcantonio*,  
187 F.3d 192 (1st Cir. 1999) ..... 99

*Kelly v. Tillotson-Pearson, Inc.*,  
840 F. Supp. 935 (D.R.I. 1994) ..... 44

*Koch v. I-Flow Corp.*,  
715 F. Supp. 2d 297 (D.R.I. 2010) ..... 49

*Levi v. Gulliver’s Tavern, Inc.*,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16204 (D.R.I. Feb. 10, 2016) ..... 46

*Louisiana-Pac. Corp. v. Asarco, Inc.*,  
909 F.2d 1260 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 90

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 8

*Magna Bank of Madison County v. Jameson*,  
604 N.E. 2d 541 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992) ..... 50

*Martin v. Pascarella & Gill P.C.*,  
2017 R.I. Super. LEXIS 55 (R.I. Super. Ct. Mar. 24, 2017) ..... 63

*McAleer v. Smith*,  
57 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 1995) ..... 94

*McAleer v. Smith*,  
860 F. Supp. 924 (D.R.I. 1994) ..... 94, 95

*McGinn v. McGinn*,  
50 R.I. 236 (1929) ..... 49

*McGinn v. McGinn*,  
146 A. 636 (R.I. 1929) ..... 44

*McInnis-Misenor v. Maine Med. Ctr.*,  
319 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2003) ..... 13

*McKee v. Pope Ballard Shepard & Fowle, Ltd.*,  
604 F. Supp. 927 (N.D. Ill. 1985) ..... 47

*McMahon v. Digital Equip. Corp.*,  
162 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1998) ..... 40

*McMahon v. McDowell*,  
794 F.2d (3rd Cir. 1986) ..... 26-27

*Mendez Internet Mgmt. Servs. v. Banco Santander de P.R.*,  
621 F.3d 10 n.5 (1st Cir. 2010) ..... 53, 59

*Mertens v. Hewitt & Assocs.*,  
508 U.S. 248 (1993) ..... 25, 28, 35, 37

*Meyer v. City of Newport*,  
844 A.2d 148 (R.I. 2004) ..... 100

*Millett v. Hoisting Engineers’ Licensing Div. of Dep’t of Labor*,  
377 A.2d 229 (R.I. 1977) ..... 99-100

*Mobil Oil Corp. v. Linear Films, Inc.*,  
718 F. Supp. 260 (D. Del. 1989) ..... 84

*Montes-Santiago v. State Ins. Fund Corp.*,  
600 F. Supp. 2d 339 (D.P.R. 2009) ..... 10

*Moore v. Fenex, Inc.*,  
809 F.2d 297 (6th Cir. 1987) ..... 50

*Mulder v. Kohl’s Dep’t Stores, Inc.*,  
865 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2017) ..... 63

*N & M Props., LLC v. Town of W. Warwick*,  
964 A.2d 1141 (R.I. 2009) ..... 100-101, 101

*N. Am. Catholic Educ. Programming Found., Inc. v. Cardinale*,  
567 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009) ..... 42, 43, 46, 60, 71, 98

*Nachman v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.*,  
446 U.S. 59 (1980) ..... 25

*Narragansett Indian Tribe v. State*,  
81 A.3d 1106 (R.I. 2014) ..... 101

*Nat’l Hotel Assocs. v. O. Ahlborg & Sons, Inc.*,  
827 A.2d 646 (R.I. 2003) ..... 84, 85

*Nat’l Park Hospitality Assn v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
538 U.S. 803 (2003) ..... 12

*New England Data Servs., Inc. v. Becher*,  
829 F.2d 286 (1st Cir. 1987) ..... 43

*Nisenzon v. Sadowski*,  
689 A.2d 1037 (R.I. 1997) ..... 49, 53, 60, 61

*O’Sullivan v. Hemisphere Broad. Corp.*,  
520 N.E.2d 1301 (Mass. 1988) ..... 95

*Oman Int’l Fin. Ltd. v. Hoiyong Gems Corp.*,  
616 F. Supp. 351 (D.R.I. 1985) ..... 84

*Papasan v. Allain*,  
478 U.S. 265 (1986) ..... 8

*PBGC v. Heppenstall Co.*,  
633 F. 2d 293 (3rd Cir. 1980) ..... 17

*PBGC v. LTV Corp.*,  
496 U.S. 633 (1990) ..... 13, 20

*PBGC v. St. Gobain Corp. Benefits Comm.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144515 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 4, 2013) ..... 17, 63, 71

*Pemental v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Sys.*,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69131 at \* (D.R.I. May 19, 2014) ..... 40

*Picciotto v. Cont’l Cas. Co.*,  
512 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2008) ..... 19, 20, 21, 22

*Ponte v. Davis*,  
2016 R.I. Super. LEXIS 46 (Super. Ct. Apr. 15, 2016) ..... 100

*Port Elevator, L.C. v. Gutierrez*,  
198 Fed. Appx. 362 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 48-49

*Powers v. Boston Cooper Corp.*,  
926 F.2d 109 (1st Cir. 1991) ..... 43

*R.I. Depositors’ Prot. Corp. v. Mollicone*,  
677 A.2d 1337 (R.I. 1996) ..... 77

*R.I. Industrial-Recreational Bldg. Auth. v. CAPCO Steel, LLC*,  
2015 R.I. Super. LEXIS 90 (R.I. Super. Ct. Jul. 22, 2015) ..... 44, 45



*R.I. Res. Recovery Corp. v. Albert G. Brien & Assocs.*,  
 2011 R.I. Super. LEXIS 72 (R.I. Super. Ct. May 13, 2011) ..... 63, 63-64, 64, 74

*R.I. Res. Recovery Corp. v. Albert G. Brien & Assocs.*,  
 2012 R.I. Super. LEXIS 113 (R.I. Super. Ct. Jul 16, 2012) ..... 63, 64, 73

*Re-Source, Inc. v. Carlin*,  
 2014 R.I. Super. LEXIS 141 (R.I. Super. Ct. Oct. 3, 2014) ..... 79

*Read & Lundy, Inc. v. Washington Trust Co. of Westerly*,  
 840 A.2d 1099 (R.I. 2004) ..... 70

*Reich v. Rowe*,  
 20 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 1994) ..... 28, 35, 36, 37

*Richmond Ready-Mix ex rel. Accounts Receivable of Atl. Ready-Mix Concrete v. Atl. Concrete  
 Forms, Inc.*,  
 2004 R.I. Super. LEXIS 82 (R.I. Super. Ct. April 21, 2004) ..... 90

*Rodi v. S. New England Sch. of Law*,  
 389 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2004) ..... 43

*Roy v. General Elec. Co.*,  
 544 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.R.I. 2008) ..... 6, 9

*Taylor v. State, Dep’t of Mental Health Retardation & Hosp.*,  
 726 F. Supp. 895 (D.R.I. 1989) ..... 19

*Sanchez ex rel. D.R.-S. v. United States*,  
 671 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2012) ..... 7

*Sanchez v. Pereira-Castillo*,  
 590 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2009) ..... 8

*Sanzone v. Mercy Health*,  
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145195 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 27, 2018) ..... 3, 15, 41

*Scully Signal Co. v. Joyal*,  
 881 F. Supp. 727 (D.R.I. 1995) ..... 84

*Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Svcs.*,  
 547 U.S. 356 (2006) ..... 24, 29, 37

*Siemens Fin. Servs. v. Stonebridge Equip. Leasing, LLC*,  
 91 A.3d 817 (R.I. 2014) ..... 53, 61

*Smith v. O’Connell*,  
 997 F. Supp. 226 (D.R.I. 1998) ..... 70

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) ..... 8, 11, 15, 29, 37

*State v. Gaylor*,  
 971 A.2d 611 (R.I. 2009) ..... 101

*Stubbs v. Taft*,  
 149 A.2d 706, 708-09 (R.I. 1959) ..... 73

*Supreme Bakery, Inc. v. Bagley*,  
 742 A.2d 1202 (R.I. 2000) ..... 79

*Todisco v. Verizon Communications, Inc.*,  
 497 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2007) ..... 37

*Transamerica Cash Reserve, Inc. v. Dixie Power and Water, Inc.*,  
 789 P.2d 24, 26 (Utah 1990) ..... 85, 87, 88

*Triplex Comms., Inc. v. Riley*,  
 900 S.W.2d 716 (Tex. 1999) ..... 95

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007) ..... 9

*Tynes v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.*,  
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16037 (D.N.J. Aug. 9, 2015) ..... 15-16

*U.S. Airways v. McCutcheon*,  
 569 U.S. 88 (2013) ..... 29

*U.S.A. v. San Juan Bay Marina*,  
 239 F.3d 400 (1st Cir.2001) ..... 10

*United Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers of Am. v. 163 Pleasant St. Corp.*,  
 960 F.2d 1080 (1st Cir. 1992) ..... 85-86

*United States ex rel. Winkelman v. CVS Caremark Corp.*,  
 827 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 2016) ..... 16

*United States v. AVX Corp.*,  
 962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992) ..... 73

*Universal Truck & Equip. Co. v. Caterpillar, Inc.*,  
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158233 (D.R.I. Nov. 5, 2012) ..... 42, 46

*Varity Corp. v. Howe*,  
 516 U.S. 489 (1996) ..... 27, 35

*Vartanian v. Monsanto Co.*,  
 14 F.3d 697 (1st Cir. 1994) ..... 40, 41

*W. Reserve Life Assur. Co. of Ohio v. Caramadre*,  
 847 F. Supp. 2d 329 (D.R.I. 2012) ..... 44, 49, 50, 70-71

*W.R. Grace & Co. v. EPA*,  
 959 F.2d 360 (1st Cir. 1992) ..... 13, 18

*Women’s Dev. Corp. v. Central Falls*,  
 764 A.2d 151 (R.I. 2001) ..... 9

*Z&B Enters v. Tastee-Freez Int’l, Inc.*,  
 162 Fed. Appx. 16 (1st Cir. 2006) ..... 20

*Zipperer v. Raytheon Co.*,  
 493 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007) ..... 40

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 414 ..... 26

29 U.S.C. § 1002 ..... 18, 21, 101

29 U.S.C. § 1081 ..... 14

29 U.S.C. § 1082 ..... 26

29 U.S.C. § 1083 ..... 20-21

29 U.S.C. § 1101 ..... 14

29 U.S.C. § 1131 ..... 14

29 U.S.C. § 1144 ..... 39

29 U.S.C. § 1301 ..... 14

29 U.S.C. § 1322 ..... 102

29 U.S.C. § 1341 ..... 20

29 U.S.C. § 1342 ..... 20

ERISA § 302 ..... 31

ERISA § 501 ..... 14

ERISA § 502 ..... 29, 35, 37

ERISA § 514 ..... 16

ERISA § 551 ..... 44, 45

ERISA § 4002 ..... 14

ERISA § 4003 ..... 14

ERISA § 4007 ..... 12

ERISA § 4042 ..... 16  
ERISA § 4048 ..... 17  
ERISA § 4067 ..... 14  
ERISA § 4069 ..... 33

IRC § 412 ..... 26, 27  
IRC § 4971 ..... 12, 26, 27  
IRC § 6651 ..... 12

R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-16-4 ..... 38, 76, 77, 79-80, 82  
R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-16-5 ..... 76-77  
R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-1-2 ..... 38, 97, 98-99  
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-17.14-1 ..... 97  
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-17.14-30 ..... 97  
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-17.14-7 ..... 79, 93

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 ..... 9, 43, 98  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 ..... 10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 ..... 10, 19
